

No. 20-1632

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

PHILADELPHIA BAIL FUND,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE JUDGES FRANCIS BERNARD,  
SHEILA BEDFORD, KEVIN DEVLIN, JAMES O'BRIEN, CATERIA MCCABE,  
and ROBERT STACK; and PRESIDENT JUDGE PATRICK DUGAN,

*Defendant-Appellants,*

SHERIFF ROCHELLE BILAL,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 19-cv-3110-HB)

---

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

MICHAEL BERRY  
PAUL J. SAFIER  
SHAWN F. SUMMERS  
*Ballard Spahr LLP*  
*1735 Market Street, 51st Floor*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19103*  
*Tel.: 215-665-8500*  
*Fax: 215-864-8999*

NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN  
*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &*  
*Protection*  
*Georgetown University Law Center*  
*600 New Jersey Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*Tel.: 202-662-4048*  
*Fax: 202-662-9248*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 35.1 STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The panel decision conflicts with Third Circuit precedent.....	5
A. The majority’s decision conflicts with <i>Whiteland Woods</i> . .....	5
B. The majority’s effort to distinguish <i>Whiteland Woods</i> is unpersuasive.....	8
C. The majority’s reasoning conflicts with the reasoning of this Court’s other right-of-access precedents.....	12
II. The panel majority curtails First Amendment rights without any governmental justification. ....	14
III. This appeal presents a question of exceptional importance. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
APPENDIX A: PANEL OPINIONS	
APPENDIX B: DISTRICT COURT OPINION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Combined Commc'ns Corp. v. Finesilver</i> , 672 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Gardner v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10
<i>Garrett v. Estelle</i> , 556 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Goldschmidt v. Coco</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Adams</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1563 (E.D. Tex. 1986).....	11
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Pomicter v. Luzerne Cty. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 939 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	5
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Cabra</i> , 622 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. CBS</i> , 497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974).....	14

<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>Whiteland Woods v. Twp. of W. Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 10 .....	10
Pa. R. Crim. P. 112 .....	3, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Paula Reed Ward, <i>ACLU of Pa. Report Slams Use of Cash Bail in Allegheny County</i> , Pitt. Post-Gazette (Oct. 24, 2019).....	9
